Total assets  2,599.8 2,696.4 2,005.0
Total shareholders’ equity 1,041.6 1,028.1 1,015.1

 Three months ended 31 March
(In EUR million) 2024 2023
Revenues  412.6 447.4
Gross profit 148.5 152.7
Result from operations  11.9 23.1
Result before income tax  (2.0) 10.0
Net result  (3.2) 9.1

 Three months ended 31 March
(In EUR million) 2024 2023
Net cash from operating activities  6.5 16.8
Net cash provided by / (used in) investing activities (11.3) (31.8)
Net cash provided by / (used in) financing activities (28.3) 5.2
Net increase (decrease) in net cash  (33.1) (9.8)
Exchange (loss) / gain on net cash  (0.9) (2.1)
Net cash at end of the period  35.9 63.8

(In EUR million) 31 March 2024 31 March 2023
Total assets  2,562.0 2,599.8
Total shareholders’ equity 1,039.7 1,041.6

Unaudited pro forma financial information for the financial year ended 31 December 2023:

(In USD
millions,

Historical
JBT

Historical
Marel (IFRS)
Adjusted For

IFRS to
GAAP
Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Transaction
Financing
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

DocuSign Envelope ID: 96BA4951-A5DD-4436-BFB5-59B1358C7611

6

except per
share data)

Reclassificati
ons

Revenues 1,664.4 1,879.1 - - - 3,543.5
Operating
income

164.7 102.2 (12.5) (170.9) - 83.5

Net income
(loss) from
continuing
operations

129.3 33.8 (8.2) (100.4) (130.4) (75.9)

Basic
earnings per
share from
continuing
operations

4.04 0.04 - - - (1.46)

Diluted
earnings per
share from
continuing
operations

4.02 0.04 - - - (1.46)

Unaudited pro forma financial information for the three months ended 31 March 2024:

(In USD
millions,
except per
share data)

Historical
JBT

Historical
Marel (IFRS)
Adjusted For
Reclassificati
ons

IFRS to
GAAP
Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Transaction
Financing
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues 392.3 448.5 - - - 840.8
Operating
income

29.1 13.0 - (14.9) - 27.2

Net income
(loss) from
continuing
operations

22.7 (3.4) 0.2 (0.8) (23.5) (4.8)

Basic
earnings per
share from
continuing
operations

0.71 0.00 - - - (0.09)

Diluted
earnings per
share from
continuing
operations

0.71 0.00 - - - (0.09)

(In USD
millions,
except per
share data)

Historical
JBT

Historical
Marel (IFRS)
Adjusted For
Reclassificati
ons

IFRS to
GAAP
Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Transaction
Financing
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Total assets 2,690.7 2,762.8 (109.7) 364.1 1,542.3 7,250.2
Total
stockholders’
equity

1,491.1 1,121.2 (82.3) 773.5 - 3,303.5

What are the key risks that are specific to the Offer?

DocuSign Envelope ID: 96BA4951-A5DD-4436-BFB5-59B1358C7611

7

Key risks • The Offer is subject to conditions that neither JBT nor Marel can control.

• The Transaction is conditioned on the receipt of certain required governmental and regulatory approvals
and clearances, which, if delayed, not granted or granted with unfavorable conditions, may delay or
jeopardize the completion of the Transaction, result in additional costs and expenses and/or reduce the
anticipated benefits of the Transaction.

• Each of JBT, Marel and the Offeror may waive one or more of the Closing Conditions without JBT